FROM: Infrastruc Committee	cture & Facilit	DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLU	TION# IF	r-016-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:_	Abs	NoesNoes
310/17		TWEEN THE COUNTY ( MUNITY CHURCH POWI			
grant them permissi		Church Power Zone Sports Oppenheim Park for the purned			_
WHEREAS,	this league will be he	eld May 1, 2017 through Oct	ober 31, 2017, and		
		r will provide all insurances ases associated with event, ar		k Managem	ent Office,
	it is the desire of Power Zone Sports, a	Niagara County to enter	into a formal agre	eement wi	th Niagara
Community Church		of the agreement betwee he County Attorney will revi refore, be it			
	, that following the Crized to execute the ag	County Attorney's review, th	e Chairman of the C	County Leg	islature be,
INFRASTRUCTUR	E & FACILITIES				

COMMITTEE

		NIAC	GARA COUNTY LEGISLA	TURE		
		ucture & Facili		/17 RESO	LUTION# IF	-017-17
Co	mmittee	9				
APPROVED CO. ATTORN	JEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes _Noes
2/16/17	)				96	
		Art and a construction of the construction of	BETWEEN THE COUNT OLCOTT BEACH CAR S		<b>\</b>	
	north sec		r Show has requested that the n September 2, 2017 for the			•
	-		been successful for the past Greater Western New York, a		attracting th	ousands of
WHEREA 2017, and	S, it is the	e wish of the Olcott	Beach Car Show, to hold the	Olcott Beach Ca	ar Show on Se	eptember 2,
	A DOLLAR OF THE PARTY OF THE PA		r will provide all insurances associated with event, an	The state of the s	Risk Managem	ent Office,
WI	HEREAS,	it is the desire of Nia	agara to enter into a formal ag	reement with the	Olcott Beach	Car Show,
		prior to the execution age and compliance, n	n of the agreement, the Cour now, therefore, be it	nty Attorney will	review the ag	reement as
			conditions of the agreement he proposed agreement, is h			
			county Attorney's review, the reement with the Olcott Beac		Legislature is	authorized

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES

COMMITTEE

O. ATPORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17	LEGISLATIVE ACT Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	AbsNoes AbsNoes
10		ETWEEN THE COUNTY VFANE WOMEN'S LACR		£
		en's Lacrosse Club has reque n area situated in the County		
WHEREA as a whole, and	AS, this program benefit	its the residents of the town	of Newfane in addition	n to Niagara Count
WHEREA	S, such program is ope	erated on a not-for-profit basi	s, and	
	· ·	or will provide all insurances enses associated with event, a		Management Office
WHEREA Women's Lacross		Niagara County to enter in	to a formal agreement	t with the Newfan
	C mian to the avacutic	on of the agreement, the Cou	nty Attorney will revie	w the agreement for
		compliance, now, therefore, b		J
approval as to leg	al form, language and c ED, that the terms and	compliance, now, therefore, but conditions of the agreement pears in the proposed agreem	e it nt between the County	of Niagara and the
RESOLV Newfane Women be it further  RESOLVI	al form, language and c ED, that the terms and 's Lacrosse Club, as ap	I conditions of the agreemer pears in the proposed agreem County Attorney's review, t	e it  nt between the County tent, is hereby approved	of Niagara and the

PROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A		
. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 1/23/17	Approved: Ayes		Noes
1000		19	Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
4-13 26	`		Referred:		
2/16/17	AGREEMENT B	ETWEEN THE COUNTY	OF NIAGARA AN	ND	
( )		THE TOWN OF ROYALT		, ~	
WHERE	AS, the town of Royalto	on has requested that the Cou	inty of Niagara gran	t the town	permission
	The same and the filter and the same and the	pose of holding a Royalton Co			•
	1	0 ,			
WHERE	AS, it is the wish of town	n of Royalton to hold the even	nt on August 27, 201	7, and	
	animatering and animaterina management of the management of the control of the co	to the contraction of property to the contraction of the contraction o		341 × 15 55 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	
WHERE	AS, the event coordinat	or will provide all insurance	s required by the Ri	sk Manage	ement Offi
		enses associated with event,			
0	, 1	,			
WHEREA	AS, it is the desire of Ni	agara County to enter into a f	formal agreement wi	th the town	of Royalto
and		Comment of the commen			ar search ann an igh search
WHERE	AS, prior to the execution	on of the agreement, the Cou	inty Attorney will re	eview the a	greement
		compliance, now, therefore, b			
RESOLV	ED, that the terms and	conditions of the agreement b	etween the County	of Niagara	and the tov
of Royalton, as ap	ppears in the proposed a	greement, is hereby approved	in all respects, and b	e it further	
RESOLV	ED, that following the	County Attorney's review,	the Chairman of th	e Legislati	are is here
authorized to exe	cute the required docur	ments.			
	- Control Cont				
	TO D A TH OTT YOUR				
INFRASTRUCT	JRE & FACILITIES				

FROM:	Infrastr Committe	ucture & Facili e	tiesDATE:_02/2	1./17 RES	SOLUTION#	IF-020-17
APPROV CO. ATT		REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 1/23/17	LEGISLATI Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay Referred:	es Abs	Noes Noes

### AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA AND THE BOND LAKE ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, by Resolution IL-003-95 the Bond Lake Environmental Committee was established as an advisory board to assist in the planning of Bond Lake Park improvements and enhancing Bond Lake Park as an educational asset for the County of Niagara, and

WHEREAS, the Bond Lake Environmental Committee has been responsible for securing funds for major educational and conservational improvements at Bond Lake Park, and

WHEREAS, the Bond Lake Environmental Committee has promoted these improvements to increase the awareness and use of Bond Lake Park and its environmental assets through community awareness and educational events, and

WHEREAS, Bond Lake Environmental Committee has requested that the County of Niagara allow them to continue these educational events and grant them permission to use portions of Bond Lake Park and the Nature Center for the purpose of holding these events, and

WHEREAS, it is the wish of the Bond Lake Environmental Committee to hold these events, and

WHEREAS, the event coordinator will provide all insurances required by the Risk Management Office, and agree to cover all extraordinary expenses associated with event, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Niagara County to enter into a formal agreement with Bond Lake Environmental Committee, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the license agreement between the County of Niagara and Bond Lake Environmental Committee, the County Attorney will review said agreement for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, it is

RESOLVED, that, following the County Attorney's review, the Chair of the County Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the license agreement between the County of Niagara and Bond Lake Environmental Committee.

	ucture & Facili e and Administra		1/17 RESOLUTION	ON#_IF-021-17
	DEBRIS LANDFILI	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17  AD - 2/13/17  ISPOSAL DISTRICT CON  L CLOSURE AND SITE U.  O. 10 MATERIAL QUAN	Rejected: Ayes Referred:  NSTRUCTION AND PGRADES PROJEC	AbsNoes AbsNoes DEMOLTION
for the Constructi 2368 Maryland A	on and Demolition Del ve., Niagara Falls, NY	CW-011-16, dated May 3, 2 bris Landfill Closure and Sit 14305, in the amount of \$1,9	te Upgrades Project to 97,000, and	Mark Cerrone Inc.,
		al quantities submitted by Mase of \$2,098.67 from the ori		
		posal District's design engin built" files provided in Auto		
		2,098.67 shall be deducted value, now, therefore, be it	from the Contract Con	tingency allowance
Niagara Falls, NY	14305, for material qua	No. 10 to the contract with to antity adjustments to bid itentract contingency allowance,	n numbers 2, 3A, 3B, 4	, 5, 6 and 8 totaling
	D, that, following the ed to execute the require	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairman of the	Legislature be, and
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES			
ADMINISTRATION 1	ON COMMITTEE			

FROM: Infrastructure & Facilities Committee		iesDATE: _02/2	1/17 RESOLUTION # IF-022-17		
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs	Noes	
Ju B B	3		Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	_Noes	

#### A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 1994 ESTABLISHING A SEWER USE LAW FOR THE NIAGARA COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature, and the Administrative Board of the Niagara County Sewer District No. 1 (District) enacted Local Law No. 1 of 1994 establishing a Sewer Use Law for said District, and

WHEREAS, certain revisions to said Sewer Use Law are necessary from time to time in order to maintain compliance with regulatory inspections and program modifications by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), and

WHEREAS, the USEPA has directed the District to make a minor revision to its Sewer Use Law based on the most recent 5-year compliance inspection, and

WHEREAS, in order to be in compliance with the USEPA's request, the following modification is required to be made to clarify the language in Section 5, Item 12 of the Sewer Use Law:

"The District shall annually publish in its official newspapers of the County, a list of the Industrial Users which were in significant noncompliance with any Pretreatment Requirements or Standards at least once during the previous 12 months."

WHEREAS, the Administrative Board of the Niagara County Sewer District approved said revision at its August 31, 2016 regular meeting, and be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature shall conduct a public hearing upon said revision to Local Law No. 1 of 1994 at the Legislative Chambers, Niagara County Courthouse, Lockport, New York, on the 21st day of March, 2017 at 6:45 p.m., and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature, at least ten (10) days in advance of such hearing, shall post a notice upon the bulletin boards in the Courthouse in Lockport, the Civic Building in Niagara Falls, shall publish such notice once in the Lockport Union Sun & Journal, and the Niagara Gazette; such notice shall contain the title of the Local Law and an abstract of the text to be prepared by the Clerk of the Legislature, with the assistance of the County Attorney's Office.

FROM: Infrastr Committe	ucture & Facilit e	DATE: 02/2	21/17 RESO	LUTION#_I	F-023-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:_	ACTION Abs. Abs.	NoesNoes

# TONAWANDA CREEK ROAD REHABILIATION AND TONAWANDA CREEK SLIDE STABILIZATION (NIAGARA AND ERIE COUNTIES) FEDERAL AID LOCAL PROJECT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Tonawanda Creek Road Rehabilitation and Tonawanda Creek Slide Stabilization Project, towns of Pendleton and Lockport, Niagara County, and the town of Clarence, Erie County, (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the Preliminary Design and Right-of-Way phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the Preliminary Design and Right-of-Way phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$620,000.00 is hereby appropriated in account H630.15.5112.000 72600.01 and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Preliminary Design and Right-of-Way phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for federal aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrastru Committee	cture & Facilit	DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLU	JTION#_I	F-024-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	AbsAbs	NoesNoes
2/16/17		ROAD BRIDGE OVER F	FISH CREEK		

### FEDERAL AID LOCAL PROJECT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Hosmer Road Bridge over Fish Creek Project, town of Somerset, Niagara County, (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language, and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$140,000.00 is hereby appropriated in account H642.15.5197.000 72600.02 and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for federal aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

FROM: Infrastru Committee	cture & Facili	ties DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLU	JTION#_I	F-025-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	CTIONAbsAbs	Noes

### WALMORE ROAD FROM NIAGARA FALLS BOULEVARD (RT 62) TO LOCKPORT ROAD FEDERAL AID LOCAL PROJECT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Walmore Road from Niagara Falls Boulevard (Rt 62) to Lockport Road Project, town of Wheatfield, Niagara County, (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$110,000.00 is hereby appropriated in account H643.15.5112.000 72600.01 and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for federal aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

Committee		DATE:02/2	1/17 RESOLU	UTION#_	IF-026-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	ACTION Abs. Abs.	Noes Noes

## CHESTNUT ROAD BRIDGE OVER EAST BRANCH TWELVE MILE CREEK FEDERAL AID LOCAL PROJECT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Chestnut Road Bridge over East Brach Twelve Mile Creek Project, town of Wilson, Niagara County, (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-federal Funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the Preliminary Design (I-IV) And Right-Of-Way Incidentals phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$120,000.00 is hereby appropriated in account H605.15.5197.000 72600.02 and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications, or reimbursement requests for federal aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES COMMITTEE

	rastructure & Facili mittee	DATE: 02/21	RESOLUTION #	IF-027-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNE	REVIEWED Y CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs.	Noes
Aug B B	ORTH CANAL ROAD REHA	BILITATION FROM OLD NI	Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:  AGARA ROAD TO ERIE CA	

FEDERAL AID LOCAL PROJECT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the North Canal Road rehabilitation from Old Niagara Road to the Erie Canal Project, town of Lockport, Niagara County, (the "Project"), is eligible for funding under Title 23 US Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% federal funds and 20% non-Federal Funds, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of the Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases of the project, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the required documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby approves the above-subject project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara hereby authorizes the County of Niagara to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal shares of the Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases of the Project or portions thereof, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of \$420,000.00 is hereby appropriated in account H638.15.5112.000 72600.01 and made available to cover the cost of participation in the above phases of the project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event the amount required to pay the full federal and non-federal shares of the cost of the project's Preliminary Design (I-IV) and Right-of-Way Incidentals phases exceeds the amount appropriated above, the County of Niagara shall convene its Legislature as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Legislature of the County of Niagara be, and hereby is, authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for federal aid on behalf of the County of Niagara with the New York State Department of Transportation, in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of Project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefor that are not so eligible, and be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreement in connection with the Project, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the required documents, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

FROM: Infrastruc	ture & Facilit	iesDATE: _02/2	1/17 RESOLU	TION# II	F-028-17
Committee	1				
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE AGA Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	CTIONAbsAbs	NoesNoes
aliela 0		NUT ROAD BRIDGE OVI LE CREEK CONSULTAN	ER EAST BRANCI	H	
		Public Works evaluated with the Chestnut Road Brid			
WHEREAS,	funds are available in	account H605.15.5197.000	72600.02, Infrastru	cture Brid	ges, and
		n of the required documents, ompliance, now, therefore, b		ey will revi	ew them for
Twelve Mile Creek	Project be awarded	services contract for the to Mott MacDonald New not to exceed \$204,443.03	York, Inc., 438 M		
	, that following the I to execute the requir	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairman of th	ne Legisla	ture be, and
INFRASTRUCTUR	E & FACILITIES				
COMMITTEE					

ROM: Infrastru	cture & Facilit	ties DATE: $02/21$	/17	RESOLU	JTION#	IF-029-17
Committee	9				(a)	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 2/13/17	Approved	ATIVE A 1: Ayes Ayes	Abs	NoesNoes
2/1/20	1					
Aldil.		O NIAGARA ROAD BRID				
	BERGHOL	Z CREEK CONSULTANT	CONTR	ACT		
WILEDEA	C the Department of	f Public Works evaluated	proposale	from n	re qualifi	ed consulting
		ith the Niagara Road Bridge				
engineering mins	to assist the County w.	itii tile Magara Road Bridge	over beig.	IOIZ CICC	k project,	and
WHEREA	S. funds are available	n account H604.15.5197.000	72600.02	. Infrastri	acture Bri	dges, and
		on of the required documents compliance, now, therefore, b		ty Attorn	ey will re	view them for
Project be awarded		t services contract for the N New York, Inc., 438 Main S .37, and be it further				
	ED, that following the red to execute the requi	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chair	man of t	he Legisl	ature be, and
INFRASTRUCTU	RE & FACILITIES					
COMMITTEE				Ä).		

	cture & Facilit	iesDATE: 02/21	/17 RESOLU	TION # IF-030-17
Committe	ee			-
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	Abs. Noes Noes Noes
1 2/16/17		ANDA CREEK ROAD RE		
TON	AWANDA CREEK S	LIDE STABILIZATION C	CONSULTANT CO	NTRACT
engineering firms Slide Stabilization WHEREA WHEREA approval as to lega	to assist the County was project, and S, funds are available in S, prior to the executional form, language and c	f Public Works evaluated with the Tonawanda Creek Roma account H630.15.5112.000 n of the required documents ompliance, now, therefore, but services contract for the Telephone with the Telephone Roman Roma	Road Rehabilitation 72600.01, Infrastru the County Attorne	and Tonawanda Creek acture Roads, and by will review them for
Tonawanda Creek	Slide Stabilization Pr	roject be awarded to Green tract amount not to exceed \$	man-Pedersen Inc.,	4950 Genesee Street,
	ED, that following the red to execute the require	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairman of th	ne Legislature be, and
		· Ĭ		
*				
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES			

FROM: Infrastructure Committee	& Facilities	DATE: 02/21/	17	RESOLUT	TION#IF	-031-17
1-BB		MITTEE ACTION 2/13/17 TER CONSULTAN	Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs. Abs.	NoesNoes
WHEREAS, the Dep the County with the complian WHEREAS, a share municipalities, and	nce of Phase II Storm	water Regulations, a	nd			
WHEREAS, funds ar WHEREAS, prior to approval as to legal form, lan	the execution of the 1	required documents,	the County			
RESOLVED, that the be awarded to the City of To exceed \$42,000 for the period	nawanda, 200 Niagar	a Street, Tonawanda	NY 1415	0, for a co		
RESOLVED, that fo hereby is, authorized to execu			he Chairm	an of the	Legislatu	re be, and
INFRASTRUCTURE & FAC	CILITIES	_				

FROM: Infrastr Committe	cucture & Facili	tiesDATE:_02/2	1/17 RESOL	UTION# II	F-032-17
COMMITTE					
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF 2/13/17	Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
1 220-			Rejected: Ayes_	Abs.	Noes_
Jun (0 132		0	Referred:		
12/16/17		AD BRIDGE OVER BERO TANT AMENDMENT NO			
Inc., n/k/a Mott M	acDonald NY Inc., 438	-103-14, dated August 5, 20 8 Main Street, Suite 300, Buf ses for the Niagara Road Brid	falo, NY 14202, to	assist the	County with
		11-15, dated September 15, se, in the amount of \$222,4			
WHEREAS \$249,624.26, and	S, it is necessary to d	ecrease the contract by \$9,	830.14, for a revise	ed contract	amount of
		n of the required documents, compliance, now, therefore, be		y will revie	ew them for
MacDonald NY Inc		services contract with Hatchite 300, Buffalo, NY 14202 further			
	D, that, following the ed to execute the requir	County Attorney's review, red documents.	the Chairman of th	ne Legislat	ure be, and
	A second				
INFRASTRUCTUI COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES				
A DAMBHOOD A THO	NI COMMUTEE				
ADMINISTRATIC	ON COMMITTEE				

FROM: Infrastructu	re & Facilit	ies _	DATE: _02/	21/17	RESOLU	TION# II	F-033-17
Committee an	d Administra	tion Comm	ittee				
	REVIEWED	COMMITT	EE ACTION	LEGISL	ATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY C	O. MANAGER	IF - 2/		Approved		Abs	Noes
1 Balu		AD - 2/	13/17	Rejected:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
2/1/12				Referred:			
0/10/1/0		BUILDING B			T		
	СН	ANGE ORDI	ER NO. 1 - F	INAL			
WHEREAS, by	Resolution No. I	F-074-16, date	ed August 2.	2016, the L	egislature	awarded	the contract
for the Brooks Buildi			2.00	2	_		
Tonawanda, NY 14150							and the second s
WILDER OF THE		.1			011.06		
WHEREAS, it is amount of \$56,558.94, a	is necessary to de	crease the con	tract in the a	mount of \$1	,241.06,	for a revis	sed contract
amount of \$50,556.54, a	and						
WHEREAS, pri-	or to the execution	of the require	ed documents	s, the County	Attorney	will revie	ew them for
approval as to legal form	n, language and co	ompliance, nov	w, therefore,	be it			
DECOLVED 4		NI- 1 III1	. 1	d	1 01.0	11 0C C	41 - D 1 -
Building Boiler Replace	nat Change Order				10.72		
1106 Sheridan Drive, To	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE			a action confine country as these	) i, to 1 a.	ilise ivicein	amoui, mo.,
		× 11					
	at, following the		(5)	, the Chairn	nan of the	e Legislati	ure be, and
hereby is, authorized to	execute the requir	ed documents					
	one -						
INFRASTRUCTURE &	FACILITIES						
COMMITTEE							
	All Comments of the Comments o						
ADMINISTRATION CO	OMMITTEE						

FROM:	Infrastru	cture & Facilit	ties D	ATE: 02/21	/17	RESOLUT	TION# I	F-034-17
	Committee		*					
APPROV CO. ATT		REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTE IF - 2/1		Approved:	ATIVE AC: Ayes	_ Abs	NoesNoes
12/16/	10	то	WN OF NEWFA LAKE ROAD		ENT			
side o		, the town of Newfand n front of Krull Park,		install a new	v waterline	in front o	f and alon	g the south
	WHEREAS	, the Town is requesting	ng a permanent	easement for	the installa	ation of the	e waterline	e, and
	WHEREAS,	, the subject property	is currently own	ned by Niagar	a County, a	and		
	WHEREAS,	, the requested easeme	ent does not affe	ect any future	park plans	, and		
for ap		, prior to the execution gal form, language an				nty Attori	ney will re	eview them
town o		o, that the Niagara Cor the Lake Road prope			n easement	and gran	ts an easei	ment to the
	y Legislature	be, and hereby is, authorized ermanent easement for	horized to execu	ute an easeme	ent and any	agreeme		
								pe - 8
	ASTRUCTUR MITTEE	E & FACILITIES						

FROM: Infrastr	ucture & Facilit e	iesDATE: 02/21,	/17 RESOLU	TION#I	r-035-17
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 2/13/17	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
1 200-			Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
Lus Os	f <del></del>		Referred:		
all6/17 AGREEN	MENT BETWEEN TH	IE COUNTY OF NIAGAR	A AND THE KRU	LL OLCO	)TT
		OMMITTEE AND OLCO			
	*				
	to the control of the	relopment Committee and the			
the County of Nia	gara grant them permis	sion to use the north section	of Krull Park for the	e purpose	of holding a
Pirate's Festival, a	nd				
V			na v zov mali	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	-	n successful for the past seve	ral years in attracting	g thousand	ls of visitors
from across Niaga	ra County and Greater V	Vestern New York, and			
WHEDEA	C :4:-41:-111-	1		-70 2013	7
WHEREA	S, it is the wish of the io	ocal community to hold the Pin	rate's restrivation Jul	y 7-9, 201	, and
WHEREA	S the event coordinato	r will provide all insurances	required by the Risl	. Manager	ment Office
		uses associated with event, an		i widinagei	nent Office,
una agree to cover	an ontraorantary emper	isos associated with event, an			
WHEREA	S, it is the desire of N	iagara County to enter into	a formal agreement	with the 1	Krull Olcott
	mittee and the Olcott Fi		Ü		
•					
WHEDEA	S prior to the evecuti	on of the license agreement	between the Count	v of Ning	are and the
		nd the Olcott Fire Company			
		language, and compliance, ne		iicy wiii i	CVICW Said
rigicoment for up	provar as to legar form,	ranguage, and compnance, n	ow, mererore, it is		
RESOLVE	D that following the (	County Attorney's review, the	Chairman of the C	ounty Lea	islature be
		icense agreement between th			
	nmittee and the Olcott F.		or a country of a congrue		Z
F	errene (1876-1979) - 1975 - 1976-1976 - 1976-1976 - 1976-1976   1976-1976 - 1976-1976   1976-1976 - 1976-1976 	neser eerdinas <b>u</b> rdina <b>√</b> en			
-					all
	RE & FACILITIES				
<b>COMMITTEE</b>					

DDDOVED	DEMENTED	COMMITTEE A COVON	T ECICI A ERICE A CENONI	
PPROVED D. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs.	Noes
1000	COMMINICALITY		Rejected: Ayes Abs.	Noes
flusto.	*		Referred:	
2/16/17	AGREEMENT B	ETWEEN THE COUNTY	OF NIAGARA AND	
	THE NIAGA	RA CELTIC HERITAGE	SOCIETY, INC.	
		Heritage Society, Inc. has r	The state of the s	, John J. 100 Co. 100
them permission to	use the north section	of Krull Park for the purpose	e of holding a Celtic Festival	l, and
		been successful for the past Greater Western New York,		g thousands of
WHEREAS 2017, and	S, it is the wish of the	ne local community to hold	the Celtic Festival on Septe	ember 15 - 17,
		or will provide all insurances enses associated with event, a		gement Office,
WHEREAS Heritage Society, I	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	iagara County to enter into a	formal agreement with the	Niagara Celtic
Niagara Celtic Her		tion of the license agreemer the County Attorney will revie terefore, it is		
RESOLVE hereby is, authoriz Heritage Society, I	ed to execute the lice	County Attorney's review, the ense agreement between the	he Chair of the County Legi County of Niagara and the	slature be, and Niagara Celtic

FROM: Infrastru Committee		tiesDATE: _02/	21/17 RES	SOLUTION#_	F-037-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIV Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay Referred:	es Abs	NoesNoes
1 2/16/17		F BETWEEN THE COUN	TY OF NIAGA		
	use existing ball fiel	mpany Softball League has ds in an area situated in the			
WHEREAS	S, this program benefi	ts the residents of Niagara	County as a whol	e, and	
WHEREAS	S, such program is ope	erated on a not-for-profit ba	sis, and		3
		or will provide all insurancenses associated with event,		e Risk Manage	ement Office,
WHEREAS Softball League, an		liagara to enter into a form	al agreement wi	th the Olcott F	ire Company
		on of the agreement, the Co compliance, now, therefore,		ill review the a	greement for
	5	conditions of the agreement appears on the proposed a		· ·	T-00
	orized to execute the	County Attorney's review, license agreement between			

INFRASTRUCTURE & FACILITIES

COMMITTEE

Committe APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 2/13/17	Approved: Ayes		Noes
1-0-			Rejected: Ayes		Noes
133	-		Referred:		
2/19 (7 AGREEME	ENT BETWEEN THE	E COUNTY OF NIAGARA	AND THE TOWN	OF NEW	FANE
WHEDEA	C the torus of Norrhou	a har as assessed that the Casse	eter of Nilosono suont	+la auan ua auun	icalon to was
		ne has requested that the Cour Olcott Beach Jazz Trail Jazz (		mem pem	iission to use
Terum Tunk for the	purpose of nosting the	Oleott Bedell Juzz Trail Juzz C	soncert, and		
WHEREA	S, it is the wish of the t	town of Newfane to hold the (	Olcott Beach Jazz Tr	ail Jazz Co	ncert on July
23, 2017, and					
WHEDEA	S the Town will provi	ide all insurances required by	the Rick Manageme	ent Office	and agree to
	inary expenses associate		the Nisk Managem	ent Office,	and agree to
		and man overing and			
		agara County to enter into a fo	ormal agreement wit	h the town	of Newfane,
now, therefore, be	it				
RESOLVE	ED that the terms and	conditions of the agreement be	etween the County o	f Niagara	and the town
		greement, is hereby approved		_	
	PP	8,,,	,,		
		County Attorney's review, the	Chairman of the Cou	unty Legisl	ature be, and
hereby is, authoriz	ed to execute the agreer	ment.			
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	IRE AND FACILITIES				

ROM: Infrastru	ucture & Facilit e	iesDATE:_02/	21/17 RE	SOLUTION#_	IF-039-17
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	Approved: A	yes Abs. Abs. Abs.	NoesNoes
216/17		BETWEEN THE COUND THE OLCOTT LION'S		ARA	
use the north sect		lub has requested that the Clarch 5, 2017 for the purpos, and			
		successful for many years in a way and in order to raise m			
		s also raised money throug and Niagara County as a wh		improvements	which benefit
WHEREA on March 6, 2017		Olcott Lion's Club to hold	the Lion's Clu	ıb Polar Bear S	wim for Sight
		or will provide all insurance nses associated with event,		he Risk Manag	ement Office,
WHEREA Club, and	AS, it is the desire of N	liagara County to enter into	a formal agree	ement with the	Olcott Lion's
		on of the agreement, the Co compliance, now, therefore,		will review the	agreement for
		conditions of the agreement, is hereby			
	ED, that following the cute the required docum	County Attorney's review, nents.	the Chairman	of the Legisla	ture is hereby
INFRASTRUCTU	JRE & FACILITIES	<del></del>			

**COMMITTEE** 

PPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION	
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 2/13/17	Approved: Ayes Abs Noes	
1-392			Rejected: Ayes Abs Noe Referred:	S
2/16/17	,	<del></del>		
AGREEMEN	T BETWEEN THE C	OUNTY OF NIAGARA AN	D THE NEWFANE SOCCER CLU	J <b>B</b>
WHEREA	AS, the Newfane Socce	r Club has requested that the	e County of Niagara grant them exclu	usive
rights to operate a	a Soccer program in an a	area situated in the County ov	vned property on Lake Road, and	
WHERE	S this program benefit	s the youth and other residen	ts of both the town of Newfane in add	lition
to Niagara County		s the youth and other residen	is of both the town of Newfaile in add	111011
	H			
WHEREA	AS, such program is ope	rated on a not-for-profit basis	, and	
WHEREA	S. the event coordinate	or will provide all insurances	required by the Risk Management Of	ffice.
	-	nses associated with event, an		,
MILEDEA	d the same of		Tarana da Garaga Car	1 4
			t between the County of Niagara and not for approval as to legal form, langu	
and compliance, a	10 M		ar for approving an are to regul form, amage	
XXXIII DE A	o the second		The state of the s	· 24
WHEREA Soccer Club, now	COLUMN TO STATE OF THE STATE OF	agara County to enter into a f	ormal agreement with the Newfane Y	outh
boccer clab, now	, therefore, be it			
	TD 41 4 1		g 90 700 (2007)	
			between the County of Niagara and	
Newfane Soccer			between the County of Niagara and ereby approved in all respects, and be	
Newfane Soccer further	Club, as appears on th	e proposed agreement, is he		be it
Newfane Soccer further  RESOLVE and hereby is, aut	Club, as appears on the CD, that following the C	e proposed agreement, is he county Attorney's review, the	ereby approved in all respects, and b	be it e be,
Newfane Soccer further  RESOLVE	Club, as appears on the CD, that following the C	e proposed agreement, is he county Attorney's review, the	ereby approved in all respects, and be chairman of the County Legislature	be it e be,
Newfane Soccer further  RESOLVE and hereby is, aut	Club, as appears on the CD, that following the C	e proposed agreement, is he county Attorney's review, the	ereby approved in all respects, and be chairman of the County Legislature	be it e be,
Newfane Soccer further  RESOLVE and hereby is, aut	Club, as appears on the CD, that following the C	e proposed agreement, is he county Attorney's review, the	ereby approved in all respects, and be chairman of the County Legislature	be it e be,

FR	Committe	ructure & Facil ee	itiesDATE: 02/21	1/17 RESOLU	JTION#_I	F-041-17
	PPROVED D. ATTORNEY  Ly - B B  AGREEMEN' AGREEMEN'	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER T BETWEEN THE O	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17  COUNTY OF NIAGARA A	Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_ Referred:	AbsAbs	NoesNoes
	WHEREA use Krull Park for	AS, the Olcott Fire Cor the purpose of hosting AS, it is the wish of the	mpany has requested that the g a Beer and Wine Tasting E	County of Niagara ¿ vent, and	grant them ]	permission to
	WHEREA Office, and agree	AS, the Olcott Fire Co to cover all extraordin	ompany will provide all instary expenses associated with Niagara County to enter int	event, and		
	Company, now, the RESOLVE	nerefore, be it ED, that the terms and	d conditions of the agreeme proposed agreement, is hereb	nt between the Cou	enty of Nia	gara and the
	RESOLVI		County Attorney's review, t			
	INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	JRE & FACILITIES	,			

FROM: Infrastr	ructure & Facili ee	tiesDATE:_02/2	1/17 RESOLUTION # IF-042-
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION  Approved: Ayes Abs Noes  Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes  Referred:
AGREEMENT	BETWEEN THE CO	UNTY OF NIAGARA ANI	THE NEWFANE LACROSSE CLU
rights to operate a	lacrosse program in an	area situated in the County of	ne County of Niagara grant them exclusions by the country on Lake Road, and
WHEREA Niagara County as		ts the youth and other reside	ents of the town of Newfane in addition
WHEREA	S, such program is open	rated on a not-for-profit basis	s, and
		or will provide all insurances asses associated with event, ar	required by the Risk Management Offical
WHEREA Lacrosse Club, and	Sign transfer of the contract	Niagara County to enter int	to a formal agreement with the Newfa
		n of the agreement, the Cour compliance, now, therefore, be	nty Attorney will review the agreement to a
			t between the County of Niagara and the hereby approved in all respects, and be
	D, that following the oute the required docume		he Chairman of the Legislature is here
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES	5.000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	•

	ructure & Facili	ties DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLUTION #_IF	-043-17
Committ	cee			
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION  _IF - 2/13/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: AyesAbs	Noes
1. BBQ			Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	_Noes
2/16/17		T BETWEEN THE COUNT THE PENDLETON LION	ΓΥ OF NIAGARA	
to use the West		elter #4, for the purpose of	e County of Niagara grant them holding the 41st Annual Town	-
	AS, the fishing derby laren from the area, and	has been successful for the p	past several years in attracting h	undreds of
WHERE	AS, it is the wish of the	organizers to hold the fishing	g derby on June 10th, 2017, and	
		or will provide all insurance enses associated with event, a	s required by the Risk Managem and	ent Office,
WHERE Club, and	AS, it is the desire of N	iagara County to enter into a	formal agreement with the Pend	leton Lions
Pendleton Lions			nt between the County of Niaga nent for approval as to legal form	
			he Chairman of the County Leg the County of Niagara and the	
	4			
COMMITTEE	TURE & FACILITIES			

o. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION  Approved: Ayes Abs Noes  Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes  Referred:
2/15/19		WEEN THE COUNTY OF HART CROSS COUNTRY	
		The state of the s	ted that the County of Niagara grant then do in the County owned property on Gaspo
	AS, this program benefion to Niagara County as	1.5	dents of both the Towns of Royalton an
WHERE	AS, such program is ope	rated on a not-for-profit basis	, and
		or will provide all insurances enses associated with event, a	s required by the Risk Management Office and
	Country Team, the Cou		nt between the County of Niagara and the Agreement for approval as to legal form
	AS, it is the desire of N ow, therefore, be it	iagara County to enter into a	formal agreement with the Roy-Hart Cros
			between the County of Niagara and the Roy s hereby approved in all respects, and be
	ED, that following the zed to execute the requi		the Chairman of the Legislature be, an

FROM: Legislators Anthony Wm. Keith McNall, Wil Michael A. Hill and E	J. Nemi, DATE: 02/27 liam J. Collins, conomic Development Com	
APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGI	COMMITŢEĘ ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:  ALL CLUB OF LOCKPORT
WHEREAS, An-Jo Baseball in Lockport, and	Club of Lockport is over a 60 year	old non-profit baseball organization located
WHEREAS, An-Jo league ha of all ages and abilities in Eastern Nia		nister a quality baseball program to children
WHEREAS, the An-Jo Basel dirt, diamond clay and surface, now, t		urbish the baseball fields with new diamond
RESOLVED, that Niagara Co	ounty supports the as follows:	
An-Jo Baseball Club of Locky	port Field Refurbishment	\$6,000.00
and be it further	- 4	
RESOLVED, that the follow Development 2017 budget:	wing budget modification be effe	ectuated to the Niagara County Economic
INCREASE APPROPRIATE	D FUND BALANCE:	
A.28.8020.812 40599.01	Appropriated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds \$6,000.00
INCREASE APPROPRIATIO	ONS:	
A.28.8020.812 74400.15	Seneca Niagara Community Deve	lopment Fund \$6,000.00
LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI	LEGISLA	TOR WM. KEITH MCNALL
LEGISLATOR WILLIAM J. COLLIN	NS LEGISLA	TOR MICHAEL A. HILL

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

FROM: Legislat	tor Michael A. c Development C	Hill and DATE: 02,	/21/17 RESOI	LUTION #	IL-003-1
	e beveropment c	Committee			
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE	ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	ED - 2/8/17	_ Approved: Ayes_	Abs	Noes_
1 0 00			_ Rejected: Ayes_	Abs	Noes_
alialia Jornan		_	Referred:		
RE		PPORT OF THE TOWN OF THROUGH THE USE OF			NIAL
WHEREA round festivities, a		of Royalton will be celeb	rating its two hunds	redth birtho	day with year
that much more sp	ecial for the residents	ton would like to enhance the and visitors, some of these ic and the breakfast to be held	events include enter	tainment fo	r the children
WHEREAS and visitors, now,		ton Bicentennial celebration	s will act as a signif	icant draw	for residents,
	mittee to attract resid	ounty would like to suppo ents and visitors through a c			
RESOLVE	D, that Niagara Coun	ty supports the Town of Roy	alton Bicentennial a	s follows:	
Royalton H	listorical Society Bio	centennial Committee		\$5,000.00	0
and be it further					
RESOLVE Development 2017	,	budget modification be effec	ctuated to the Niagar	a County E	Economic
INCREASI	E APPROPRIATED I	FUND BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.	812 40599.01 Ap	propriated Fund Balance - C	Committed Funds	\$5	5,000.00
INCREASE	E APPROPRIATIONS	S:			
A.28.8020.	812 74400.15 Ser	neca Niagara Community De	evelopment Fund	\$5	5,000.00
LEGISLATOR MI	CHAEL A. HILL	ECONO	MIC DEVELOPME	INT COMP	VIIIIEE

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE WOLCOTTSVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPAINTHROUGH THE USE OF CASINO FUNDING  WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company was established in 1947 to serve community and residents, and  WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Department will be giving away smoke and camonoxide detectors at the Annual Community Day event and throughout the year to help residents in community protect their homes from fire, save lives and prevent injuries, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Niagara County would like to support the efforts of the Wolcottsville Volunteer Company through a contribution of \$1,000.00 total to assist with the cost, and be it further  RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company as follows:  Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econo Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION:  A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund \$1,000.00	APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 2/8/17	LEGISLATIVE A	2003
Referred:  RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE WOLCOTTSVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPAINT THROUGH THE USE OF CASINO FUNDING  WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company was established in 1947 to serve community and residents, and  WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Department will be giving away smoke and camonoxide detectors at the Annual Community Day event and throughout the year to help residents in community protect their homes from fire, save lives and prevent injuries, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Niagara County would like to support the efforts of the Wolcottsville Volunteer Company through a contribution of \$1,000.00 total to assist with the cost, and be it further  RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company as follows:  Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econo Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	1 1202	CO. MANAGER	ID - 2/0/17		
WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company was established in 1947 to serve community and residents, and  WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Department will be giving away smoke and carmonoxide detectors at the Annual Community Day event and throughout the year to help residents in community protect their homes from fire, save lives and prevent injuries, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Niagara County would like to support the efforts of the Wolcottsville Volunteer Company through a contribution of \$1,000.00 total to assist with the cost, and be it further  RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company as follows:  Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econor Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	W-B (2)				
WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company was established in 1947 to serve community and residents, and  WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Department will be giving away smoke and carmonoxide detectors at the Annual Community Day event and throughout the year to help residents in community protect their homes from fire, save lives and prevent injuries, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Niagara County would like to support the efforts of the Wolcottsville Volunteer Company through a contribution of \$1,000.00 total to assist with the cost, and be it further  RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company as follows:  Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econor Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	RESOLI	UTION IN SUPPORT	OF THE WOLCOTTSVII	LE VOLUNTEER	R FIRE COMPANY
WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Department will be giving away smoke and car monoxide detectors at the Annual Community Day event and throughout the year to help residents in community protect their homes from fire, save lives and prevent injuries, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Niagara County would like to support the efforts of the Wolcottsville Volunteer Company through a contribution of \$1,000.00 total to assist with the cost, and be it further  RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company as follows:  Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econor Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:					
WHEREAS, the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Department will be giving away smoke and car monoxide detectors at the Annual Community Day event and throughout the year to help residents in community protect their homes from fire, save lives and prevent injuries, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Niagara County would like to support the efforts of the Wolcottsville Volunteer Company through a contribution of \$1,000.00 total to assist with the cost, and be it further  RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company as follows:  Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econor Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:			*		
monoxide detectors at the Annual Community Day event and throughout the year to help residents in community protect their homes from fire, save lives and prevent injuries, now, therefore, be it  RESOLVED, that Niagara County would like to support the efforts of the Wolcottsville Volunteer Company through a contribution of \$1,000.00 total to assist with the cost, and be it further  RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company as follows:  Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econo Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:			Volunteer Fire Company v	was established in	1947 to serve their
Company through a contribution of \$1,000.00 total to assist with the cost, and be it further  RESOLVED, that Niagara County supports the Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company as follows:  Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econo Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	monoxide detecto	rs at the Annual Com	munity Day event and thro	ughout the year to	help residents in the
Wolcottsville Volunteer Fire Company Smoke and CO2 Detectors \$1,000.00  and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econo Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:					
and be it further  RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econo Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	RESOLVE	D, that Niagara County	supports the Wolcottsville V	Volunteer Fire Comp	any as follows:
RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Econor Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	Wolcottsvi	lle Volunteer Fire Com	pany Smoke and CO2 I	Detectors §	\$1,000.00
Development 2017 budget:  INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:  A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00  INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	and be it further				
A.28.8020.812 40599.01 Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds \$1,000.00 INCREASE APPROPRIATION:			budget modification be effect	ctuated to the Niaga	ara County Economic
INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	INCREAS	E APPROPRIATED FU	IND BALANCE:		
	A.28.8020.	812 40599.01 App	ropriated Fund Balance - Cor	mmitted Funds	\$1,000.00
A.28.8020.812 74400.15 Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund \$1,000.00	INCREAS	E APPROPRIATION:			
	A.28.8020.	812 74400.15 Sene	ca Niagara Community Deve	elopment Fund	\$1,000.00

	tor Michael A. H.		1/17 RESOLUTION # IL-005-17
ECOHOMI	c Development Con	mmittee	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 2/8/17	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes
1, 280-			Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes
1000 0100			Referred:
2/15/17 R		PORT OF THE TRINITY H THE USE OF CASINO	
WHEREA Royalton, and	S, the Trinity Lutherar	n Church of Wolcottville	is a historic church within the Town of
WHEREA and	S, the Trinity Church is	in need of many repairs and	d remodeling done to this historic building,
	S, Trinity Church would repairs for their organ,		et in the upstairs of the church as well as
RESOLVE	ED, that Niagara County	supports the Trinity Luther	an Church as follows:
Trinity Lut	theran Church	a. T	\$1,500.00
and be it further			
RESOLVE Development 2017		oudget modification be effe	ectuated to the Niagara County Economic
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATED FU	IND BALANCE:	
A.28.8020.	812 40599.01 Appr	opriated Fund Balance - Co	ommitted Funds \$1,500.00
INCREAS	E APPROPRIATION:		¥.
A.28.8020.	812 74400.15 Sene	ca Niagara Community Dev	velopment Fund \$1,500.00
LEGISLATOR M	ICHAEL A. HILL	ECONOM	MIC DEVELPOMENT COMMITTEE

FROM: Legislator Mi			02/21/17	RESOL	UTION# IL	-006-17
Economic Deve	lopment Comm	ittee			1 2002000000000000	
	VIEWED MANAGER	COMMITTEE AC ED - 2/8/17	Appro	ISLATIVE Aved: Ayes_ed: Ayes_ed:	Abs	NoesNoes
		RT OF THE TOWN ROUGH THE US	OF HARTI	AND SPLA		
WHEREAS, the T	own of Hartland	has plans for a splas	h pad and pav	ilion for its t	own park, ar	nd
WHEREAS, the pnext to the existing playgr		de a concrete splasl ovide a shaded picni				a pavilion
WHEREAS, the program, park events and	_	or young and old and blic use of the facilit		•	own summer	recreation
RESOLVED, that	Niagara County s	upports the Town of	f Hartland Spl	ash pad and	Pavilion as t	follows:
Town of Hartland		Splash Pad and Pa	vilion		\$10,000.00	
and be it further						
RESOLVED, that Development 2017 budge		dget modification b	e effectuated	to the Niag	gara County	Economic
INCREASE APPE	OPRIATED FUN	ID BALANCE:	`.			
A.28.8020.812 40	599.01 Appro	priated Fund Balanc	ce - Committee	d Funds	\$10,000.00	8
INCREASE APPR	OPRIATION:					
A.28.8020.812 744	400.15 Seneca	a Niagara Communi	ty Developme	nt Fund	\$10,000.00	
LEGISLATOR MICHAE	L A. HILL	ECC	DNOMIC DEV	VELPOMEN	T COMMI	ГТЕЕ

77		mic Development Comm	ittee	
PPROVED O. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION ED - 2/8/17	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes	
hu-BBC			Rejected: Ayes	Abs. Noes
2/15/17			Referred:	
WI		PPORT OF THE HISTORIC L ROUGH THE USE OF CASING		CE, INC.
		ill Race, Inc. is a volunteer-drivering and surrounding Mill Race area		
WHEREAS	S, a structural engineering	study is required in order to reach	their project goals, and	
		pavilion for public use on the to be Mill Race footprint as a part of		
	D, that Niagara County wo	ould like to support the efforts of he cost, and be it further	the Historic Lockport N	fill Race, Inc. through
RESOLVE	D, that Niagara County sup	pports the Historic Lockport Mill I	Race, Inc. as follows:	
Historic Lo	ckport Mill Race, Inc.	Structural Engineering Study	\$	10,000.00
and be it further				
RESOLVEI 2017 budget:	D, that the following budg	get modification be effectuated to	o the Niagara County I	Economic Developmen
INCREASE	E APPROPRIATED FUND	BALANCE:		
A.28.8020.8	312 40599.01	Appropriated Fund Balance -	Committed Funds	\$10,000.00
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS:			
A.28.8020.8	312 74400.15	Seneca Niagara Community I	Development Fund	\$10,000.00
LEGISLATOR WIL	LIAM J. COLLINS	LEGISLATO	OR WM. KEITH MCN	ALL

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

FROM:	Legislato Anthony	ors Wm. Kei J. Nemi, Wi	th McN	Iall,	DATE	02/21	/17	RESOL	UTION#	IL-008-17
	and Econo	omic Develo	pment	Committ	cee					
APPRO		REVIEWED CO. MANAC	)	COMMI ED - 2	TTEE A	CTION	LEGISL Approved		ACTION Abs.	Noes
Ju-	BBC	3	¥.				Rejected: Referred:		Abs.	Noes
2/15	/17	DE	COLUTIO	ON IN SUP	рорт о	ETHES	ALVATIO	NI A DIMIN	7	
	•	RE.		OUGH TH					L	
needy		the Salvation Are the hungry, enco								
establ		some of the mai								
		the Youth Cente sk and/or court i								
falls to		the Code Blue pr d below to ensure	_					s or displ	aced while	the temperature
contril		, that Niagara Co 00.00, and be it fu	•	ıld like to s	support th	e efforts	of the Salv	ation Ar	my of Lock	port through a
	RESOLVED	, that Niagara Cou	inty suppo	orts the Salv	ation Arn	y of Lock	port as follo	ows:		
	The Salvation	1 Army Lockport	Corps						\$10,000.00	0
and be	e it further									
2017 b	RESOLVED	, that the following	ng budget	modification	on be effe	ectuated to	the Niaga	ra Count	y Economic	c Development
	INCREASE A	APPROPRIATED	FUND B	ALANCE:						
9	A.28.8020.81	2 40599.01	Approp	oriated Fund	l Balance	- Commit	ted Funds		\$10,000.00	)
	INCREASE A	APPROPRIATIO	N:							
	A.28.8020.81	2 74400.15	Seneca	Niagara Co	ommunity	Developn	nent Fund		\$10,000.00	)
LEGIS	SLATOR WM.	KEITH MCNALI	,		LE	GISLATO	OR ANTHO	NY J. N	EMI	
										á
LEGIS	TATOR WILL	IAM I COLLINS			EC	ONOMIC	DEVELO	DMENIT	COMMITT	FF

FROM: Legislator:				TION#	IL-009-17
Anthony J.	Nemi, William	J. Collins, Randy	R. Bradt,		
Richard L.	Andres, Kathry	n L. Lance, Rebecc	a J. Wydysh	a!!!	90
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	cee .
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	*	Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
1000-		-	Rejected: Ayes	Abs	Noes
Just D D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- V	Referred:		
7/6/17 O RES	SOLUTION IN SUP	PORT OF THE COUNTY	WIDE VWCA OF	THE	

WHEREAS, Niagara County is in receipt of funds generated from the Seneca Niagara Casino, as per

NIAGARA FRONTIER'S ALTERNATIVES TO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROGRAM
THROUGH THE USE OF CASINO FUNDING

WHEREAS, the YWCA of the Niagara Frontier did, in 1984 introduced domestic violence counseling and expanded to include 24-7 crisis and transitional supportive residential services in 1986, and

WHEREAS, the YWCA of the Niagara Frontier's Alternatives to Domestic Violence program is a unique, countywide program that provides life- saving services for the most fragile members of the community; the traumatized victims of domestic violence and their children, and

WHEREAS, these services are designed to empower and strengthen the clients through comprehensive individual and group counseling, case management, court advocacy, parenting training, financial literacy, therapeutic group counseling for children, job readiness (culinary and call center training) and safe housing, and

WHEREAS, an average of 100 women and children are provided with crisis shelter, 1000 calls are handled by a 24-7 crisis hotline and 3750 women and children receive domestic violence counseling and safety planning annually and 400 homeless women and children have received safe, affordable and supportive housing at Carolyn's House in Niagara Falls and Carrel House in the Tonawanda's, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature does endorse as essential to the safety and wellness of these victims and their children who are empowered through these critical services to transition to safe, independent and self-sufficient lifestyles, and

WHEREAS, the YWCA of the Niagara Frontier has demonstrated a deep and selfless commitment to improving the lives of the marginalized women and children, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Niagara County believes a financial commitment to the ongoing mission of the YWCA of the Niagara Frontier is of value to the public at large, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the above initiative be funded with monies as follows:

YWCA of the Niagara Frontier

New York State Finance Law 99-h, and

\$10,000.00

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following budget modification be effectuated to the Niagara County Economic Development 2017 budget:

## INCREASE APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

A.28.8020.812 40599.01

Appropriated Fund Balance - Committed Funds

\$10.000.00

INCREASE APPROPRIATION:

A.28.8020.812 74400.15

Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund

\$10,000.00

LEGISLATOR WM. KEITH MCNALL	LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI
LEGISLATOR WILLIAM J. COLLINS	LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT
LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES	LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE
LEGISLATOR REBECCA L WYDYSH	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

	EWED ANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes_ Noes_
RESOL		SUPPORT OF STEPHAN S GH THE USE OF CASINO I		1322	
		st 1322 of North Tonawanda i litary during times of conflict,		over 300 proud	Veterans
WHEREAS, Stephan	Sikora Pos	t is the only Veteran's organiza	ation located in N	North Tonawand	a, and
The state of the s	the first contract of the same	operty is in desperate need of repairs inside and outside the	The same of the control of the contr	include the fron	t parkin
WHEREAS, the Step North Tonawanda Military E		Post 1322 is also asking the Nam, now, therefore, be it	Jiagara County I	egislature to su	pport the
RESOLVED, Niagar	a County su	pports Stephan Sikora Post 132	22 as follows:		
Property Repairs				\$3,000.00	
North Tonawanda Mi	litary Street	Banner Program		\$1,500.00	v.
and be it further		962			
RESOLVED, that the Development 2017 budget:	e following	budget modification be effec	tuated to the Ni	agara County E	conomic
INCREASE APPROI	PRIATED F	UND BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.812 40599	0.01 App	propriated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$4,500.00	
INCREASE APPRO	PRIATION:				
A.28.8020.812 74400	.15 Sen	eca Niagara Community Deve	lopment Fund	\$4,500.00	
*					

LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE

	tors David E. God J. Nemi	dfrey and DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLUTION	#_IL-011-17
	OR PERMANENT CO	TE LEGISLATURE TO I	COLD WAR REAL PRO	NoesNoes
WHEREA 2007, and	AS, the New York State	Legislature enacted section	1 458-b of the Real Proper	rty Tax Law in
		es for a real property tax exect a local law to provide the		
		ate the duration of the basic on or after the effective dat		
WHEREA Niagara is 2018, a		enefit is set to expire ten yea	ars after adoption, which fo	r the County of
and is desirous of	the New York State Le	gnizes the services rendered gislature amending the statu tion for more than ten years	itory provision so as to ena	
enact the appropri	iate legislation which wi	iagara Legislature hereby re ill enable the granting of the greater than ten years eithe	Cold War real property ta	x exemption as
Cuomo, Senator I	Robert Ortt, Assemblyma	his Legislature shall forwa an Michael Norris, Assembl others deemed necessary ar	yman Angelo Morinello, N	
LEGISLATOR D.	AVID E. GODFREY	LEGISLA	TOR ANTHONY J. NEMI	

FROM: Legislators Dennis F. Vir	tuoso, DATE: 02/21	/17 RESOLUT	TION#IL	-012-17
Jasopy Zona and Owen T. St	eed			
APPROVED REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY & CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
MA TO		Rejected: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
Allen VI	*	Referred:		CT INSTERNATION
Drock when he appropriately		TO LOW OF THE		
RESOLUTION OPPOSING FU			NIAGAI	<b>RA</b>
/ /	STATE PARK WITH THI			
/ THE CREATION OF A	A WORLD CLASS LODG	E ON GOAT ISLA	ND	

WHEREAS, in the 1860's, landscape architect Frederick Olmstead, along with other preservationists formed the Free Niagara Movement with the intent of protecting the natural beauty of Niagara Falls from commercial interests and exploitation, while keeping it free to the public, and

WHEREAS, after a fifteen year effort, Free Niagara was able to secure through the New York State Legislature the adoption of the Niagara Appropriations Bill which formed the Niagara Reservation, which would go on to be today's oldest state park in the country, and

WHEREAS, today, America's oldest state park, the Niagara Reservation State Park continues to maintain Olmsted's vision of staying committed to maintaining native vegetation, preserving its unparalleled vistas and providing public access, and

WHEREAS, during his 2017 State of the State address, Governor Andrew Cuomo proposed the creation of "a world class lodge" (Niagara Gazette 1/10/17) on Goat Island as part of the second phase of his "Buffalo Billion" program, and

WHEREAS, even in the late 1800's, Olmstead understood the problems with commercialization of this park as Olmsted implied: any commercial undertaking into which the state was entering, would be in competition with the people of the village of Niagara and... It is a sufficient answer to say that there is no point in the reservation at which a house can be placed that is more than ten minutes walk or five minutes drive from hotels and restaurants standing on land of private ownership." -- Thus giving any state sponsored development of the park an unfair and ... unjustified advantage over private ownership near the park, and

WHEREAS, this legislative body supports economic development efforts in the area around the Niagara Reservation State Park in conjunction with the City of Niagara Falls Comprehensive Plan, and feels a "lodge" such as this in the New York State Parks were serve as unfair advantage to private hoteliers in Niagara Falls, NY and efforts should continue to develop such a lodge outside of the New York State Park, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature goes on record opposing further commercialization of the Niagara Reservation State Park and respectfully requests that the office of Governor Andrew Cuomo cease any efforts to develop a "lodge hotel" anywhere in the state park, and be it further

RESOLVED, the Niagara County Legislature asks that New York State redirect state resources to assist with economic development efforts outside of the state park in conjunction with the City of Niagara Falls Comprehensive Plan, and be it further

RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Honorable Governor Andrew Cuomo, New York State Senator Robert Ortt, NYS Assemblyman Angelo Morinello, Howard Zemsky, President and CEO of the Empire State Development Corp., Mayor Paul Dyster, City of Niagara Falls, NY and Mark Thomas, NYS Parks Western District.

LEGISLATOR DENNIS F. VIRTUOSO	LEGISLATOR JASON ZONA
e f f a	

FROM: Legisla	ator Randy R. Bradt	DATE:02	/21/17 RES	SOLUTION # _I	L-013-17
APPROVED CO. ATTORNE	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	N LEGISLATI Approved: Ay Rejected: Ay Referred:	es Abs	NoesNoes
100	REJECT BIDS FOR THE H	EALTH BENEFITS CON	SULTANT-NIAG	ARA COUNT	Y
	EREAS, pursuant to IL-024-16 s for a health benefits consultant		are directed the cou	nty manager to	obtain requests
	EREAS, sealed bids for a health anty Purchasing Department on A			ved and publicly	opened by the
	Premier Consulting Associates, 116 Sweet Home Road, Suite 5- Amherst, New York 14228		No Charge		
	Wilmington Trust – M&T Insur 285 Delaware Ave., Suite 4000 Buffalo, New York 14202	ance	\$155,000.00, plus		
	Crown Benefits Group, Inc. 2914 Pine Ave. Niagara Falls, New York 14301		\$75,000.00		
	Lawley Benefits Group 361 Delaware Ave. Buffalo, New York 14202		\$120,000.00		
	Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. 3300 Vickery Road North Syracuse, New York 132	12	\$90,000		
	Brown & Brown Employee Benefits 45 East Avenue Rochester, New York 14604		\$150,000.00, plus		
	EREAS, Niagara County has pr d to entered into the advertised of				
	OLVED, that the bids be rejecte			w de o	
RES	OLVED, that the Chairman of I	egislature is authorized to e	xecute the required	documents.	

LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT

FROM: Legisla	tors Dennis F. Vi	rtuoso, l	DATE: 02/21	/17	RESOLU'	ΓΙΟN#	IL-014-17
Mark J.	Grozio, Jason Zo	na and		11		100	
Owen T.	Steed						
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITT	EE ACTION	LEGISL	ATIVE AC	CTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	E E		Approved	: Ayes	Abs.	Noes
1 ,000				Rejected:	Ayes	Abs.	Noes
Vus-B. Slide				Referred:			
2/1dia							
	RESOLUTION IN SU				TER BOA	ARD	
	REINS	TATEMENT	OF DRIP PR	OGRAM			
							WAS THE POPULATE AND ADDRESS OF THE POPULATE AND ADDRESS O
	AS, certain Neighborhoo				een advers	sely affec	cted by water
lines that tend to	freeze during certain pe	riods of inclen	nent weather, a	nd			
	W Shirt of the Control of the Contro						
	AS, in prior years, the			,			1 1 0
	ertain residents on a list	and the second s		Contract Con	1 0		
	,500 cubic feet of water					ing at all	times during
periods of time i	n the winter months in an	n effort to keep	pipes from fro	eezing, and	1		
	AS, the Niagara Falls W						
	program is an important	resource for re	esidents in orde	er to help g	guard agai	nst froze	n water lines,
now, therefore, b	be it						
	athonical shores of CV and Olivico Nights I.S.						
	ED, the Niagara County						Water Board
reinstate the drip	program and make it av	ailable to resid	lents as it has i	n the past,	and be it f	urther	
	ED, that the Clerk of the	is Legislature	shall forward	this resolu	tion to the	: Niagara	a Falls Water
Board.							
				3			
LEGISLATOR I	DENNIS F. VIRTUOSO		LEGISLA	TOR MAF	RK J. GRO	)ZIO	
				141			
			Great Administration	and a control of the			
LEGISLATOR J	ASON ZONA		LEGISLA	TOR OWE	EN T. STE	ED	

FROM: Legislator John Syracuse	DATE: 02/2	1/17 RESOLUTION# IL-015-17
APPROVED REVIEWED CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Noes
In BBC		Rejected: Ayes Abs Noes Referred:
	COUNTY TO JOIN AS A CATION OF LIGHTHOUS	PARTY TO
WHEREAS, Lighthouse Wind, I Somerset, and	LLC has proposed a major	r industrial wind project in the town of
WHEREAS, the State of New Yor	rk has eliminated local appro	oval authority, and
WHEREAS, in order to receive in as a party to the administrative case, now,		pposed, Niagara County is required to join
	lity and Public need pursuan	Application of Lighthouse Wind LLC for nt to Article 10 (Case Number 14-F-0485)
LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE		

FROM: Le	egislato	rs Kathryn L. L	ance, DATI	E: 02/21/	17 F	RESOLUT	TION#II	L-017-17
I		Godfrey, Rebec						
APPROVE	D	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE A		LEGISLA Approved:			Noes
90	1				Rejected:			Noes
100	)		<sup>37</sup> ×		Referred:			
RESC		N SUPPORT OF PROT WAY APPROACHES B THRO		POTENTIA	L HEIGHT			)NS MAIN
		the Niagara County Legi nd strategic importance to			supported th	e Niagara	Falls Air R	eserve Station
		the Niagara County Leg prosperity and the quality			alls Air Res	serve Stati	on is a dr	ving force in
		N.F.A.R.S. has been con ation, and the Niagara Co						
PDR (Pr	operty Devel	the NIMAC (Niagara Mi opment Rights) from the e main runway, and						
		A NIMAC committee cocost of \$30,000, and	ontacted GAR Land A	Appraiser Co	ompany to a	nalyze the	farmland	approaches to
		NIMAC has secured conted to close the remaining			e County Le	egislators r	representing	the Town of
		, that the Seneca Niagar ibute the sum of \$3,750.0					Legislators	representing
2017 bud		, that the following budg	get modification be e	ffectuated to	the Niagar	a County	Economic	Development
]	INCREASE A	APPROPRIATED FUND	BALANCE:					
Ĵ	A.28.8020.81	2 40599.01 Appropriated	Fund Balance - Com	mitted Fund	S	\$3,750.00	)	
1	INCREASE A	APPROPRIATION:						
	A.28.8020.81	2 74400.15 Seneca Niaga	ara Community Devel	opment Fund	d	\$3,750.00	]	
LEGISLA	ATOR KATI	HRYN L. LANCE	Ī	LEGISLATO	OR DAVID	E. GODFR	REY	
r POIOI	ATOD DEDE	CCV I MADACH		EGISI ATO	D IACONIS	ZONIA		